WARREN-NEWPORT PUBLIC LIBRARY DISTRICT LAKE COUNTY, ILLINOIS

ORDINANCE # 2022/2023-1

An Ordinance Determining to Levy a Tax of 0.02% of Taxable Property for Certain Purposes

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE WARREN-NEWPORT PUBLIC LIBRARY DISTRICT, LAKE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, AS FOLLOWS:

- I. **DETERMINATION TO LEVY TAX.** In accordance with 75 ILCS 16/35-5(b), the Board of Trustees of this Library District hereby determines to levy a tax of 0.02% of the value of all the taxable property in the District, as equalized or assessed by the Department of Revenue, for the purchase of sites and buildings, the construction and equipment of buildings, the rental of buildings required for library purposes, and maintenance, repairs, and alterations of library buildings and equipment.
- II. <u>ORDINANCE DESIGNATION AND POSTING.</u> This ordinance shall be designated Ordinance No. 2022/2023-1, shall be posted within three days of enactment, and shall remain posted for 14 days.
- III. **EFFECTIVE DATE.** This ordinance shall be effective and in full force from and after its enactment, passage and approval.

ENACTED by the Board of Trustees of the Warren-Newport Public Library District, Lake County, Illinois, on the 19th day of July 2022, by vote as follows:

AYES:	Arnold, Farr	Capizzi, Flores,	Hamilton.	Kotsinis.	Sutton.	Reckwith
AILO.	Alliviu, Fall	Cabizzi, Fibics.	. iiaiiiiiwiii.	TZOLOHIIO.	Dutton.	DCCKWILL

NAYS: 0

ABSENT OR ABSTAIN: 0

EFFECTIVE DATE: July 19, 2022 **DATE OF POSTING:** July 20, 2022

ATTEST:	/s/ Jo Beckwith
	Jo Beckwith, President
	Board of Trustees of the
/s/ Bonnie Sutton	Warren-Newport Public Library District
Bonnie Sutton, Secretary	-
Board of Trustees of the	
Warren-Newport Public Library District	
(SEAL)	